Company with immediate funding for the purpose of strategic collaborations and

implementation of business plans with the Investor.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$6,920,415.22.

The net proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting all applicable costs and expenses of the

Subscription) will be approximately HK$6,620,415.22 and the net issue price will be

approximately HK$1.013 per Investor Share. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for

strategic collaborations and implementation of business plans with the Investor and general

working capital of the Group.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,045,929,167 Shares in issue. Set out

below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change

in the total number of issued Shares (other than the issue of the Investor Shares) between the

date of this announcement and Completion:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

CORE Capital Limited (Note) 1,485,000,000 72.58 1,485,000,000 72.35
Mr. Ma Pak Wing Kevin (Note) 780,000 0.04 780,000 0.04
Fidelity China Special Situations PLC 125,935,000 6.16 125,935,000 6.14
The Investor – – 6,533,397 0.32
Other public Shareholders 434,214,167 21.22 434,214,167 21.15

Total 2,045,929,167 100.00 2,052,462,564 100.00

Note: CORE Capital Limited is a controlled corporation of Mr. Ma Pak Wing Kevin, an executive Director of

the Company.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

The Completion of the Subscription is subject to the fulfilment of the Condition(s)

Precedent as set out in the Investment Agreement. Accordingly, the Subscription may or

may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution

when dealing in the securities of the Company.